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Researching Services
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Secretary SEP 5 02 1-56|‘M

Surface Transportation Board
1925 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423 SURFAGETRANSPORTATION BOARD

Dear Sir:

Enclosed for recording with the Surface Transportation Board is a
Security Agreement dated 8/15/02 between the following parties:

Secured Party: Wells Fargo Equipment Finance, Inc.
733 Marquette Avenue, #700
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Debtor: Western Railroad Equipment Company
1433 Utica Avenue S.
St. Louis Park, MN 55416

Equipment: 72, Covered Hoppers
TCWR 60000-60071

Please record this agreement as a primary document. The filing fee
of §30 is enclosed.

Summary: Security Agreement dated 8/15/02 between Wells Fargo
Equipment Finance, Inc. as Secured Party and Western Railroad
Equipment Co. as Debtor including 72, Covered Hoppers, TCWR
60000-60071.

Sincerely,

Mo L

Mary Ann Oster
Research Consultant

Enclosure



Wells Fargo Equipment Finance, inc. Security Agreement

WELLS 733 Marquetie Avenue, Suite 700
FARGO MAC N9306-070
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Dated 83 of August 15, 2002
Contract

Number 32035-701
Name and Adoress of Debtor.
Western Raliroed nt Comp
1433 Utica Avenue S.
Suite 280
Saint Lowis Park, MN 35416
1. S [’ and C 7ommwmmmmmamwmmmmmmamumwmmm
DeblormynoworatanyﬁmhemﬂwmloWeﬂsFuuoEwImummee lnc('Saclnd mmmmm or obligation now exisis or is hereafter
croated or b d by the Deltor end S d Party, win ,'A‘mjhrhth-&cuﬂymmm
whether it is ofmybadkecfarmm ‘dus ox o become dus, absolute or contingent, pﬂmlryo' or joint, several or joint and
several: all such debts, kabiities and obligations baing herein coliectively referred to as the “Obiig. Dcwmmbygmsxmdﬂafycsecwwymmt(hvmn
cﬂlUw"Sm/tyImemP)mmofdeM{humwhdmw:
The ribed on Scheduie A d hereto and made a part hereof.
hor with alf substitutions and repl ts for and products of the Coll ) all p attachmenis, perts, equipment and repairs now or herealter
mwaammroammwnmnmmmcw
2. and Agr Debtor and agrees that
(a) Authorization. ”Debtons-oomomkm.apmrshlpar a kmitad Bability company, the exacution, delivery and this A has been duly
auﬂaoﬁzedbyailnmsuryactionmlhcpaltofmaDwmmdmndvbuuwummumw:mdmﬁmwbmmw
agreement or articles of organiz as the case may be.

(b) Office Location. mmm.mmommmmcm @ partnership or & kmiled lebilly compény) is located at the address for Debtor shown
asove, Debdlor will not change the location of its chief executive office or his/her residence, a3 the case may be, without first giving Secured Party at ieast 10 days
prior weitien notice of the new locstion.

fc) Business Purposs; Lawiul Use. Tbat'qdprmmwlbouud iy for busir pup '3 dto p Y, farmély or Iy hold p Detstor wilt

comply with all laws and reg and its use.
3. Additional Ri U Wa jes and Agr ts. Debior A and agrees that:
{a) Dabforhas(orw:ﬂhavaulhomoeuar q rights in C hereafier arising} absol mm“ahmmofcwaterallrmandcleamldlucuﬂy
, ftans and excopt the S Interest and will defend the Collateral against o¥f claims or d of all other then S d Party.
Deblorm#nolseﬂwaMssdsmd#decMumymmummwmnMdSwmm i Deblor is a corporation, this
Agmamnfkasboendu&mdvalfovy by s8if action, end, # Debtor is g partnership or 8 kmitad lability company, the partner(s] or
ger( g this Agr has (have) s ocfbrmepummmpormhmmmymmy

v} Debfwmﬂndpanmmycwmmbcbcmdhmyslm(md#wumymnmqmmmycw)mmhmmmmmwwnmswh
Caflataral is required to be, bul has not in fact been, filed in order to perfoct the Securfly Inferest.
{c) omm(l;keepatcmmmmqummmmm wmommmwmmwm,mumwmmw
dafoﬂmpammoraofwwmﬂymwtmsandomor lovied or wwmmwwmwwmcmwm
Securlly interest; (ﬂl)knpnllCollammeandcbwn!ﬂucmly hens and excapt the S A
(:v)ataﬁreasmablaﬁmes pemSocuadPMyornsrsprmnmeexmampodmyCdmm mwlatabd. anquxmm lnspecnndcapy
Deblor's baoks and records pertsining ta the cmwnbmmmmuwm {v)knp g records g to Debtor's
busmsandﬂnanclalw»dlwn-ndsmw" d Party such reports g Debtor's b and fi i 'oondkbnu&nc«ndl’anymyﬂw
time to time bly request; (vi) wtly namy’ "Fanyofnnybsxdwwﬂmbw%ﬂuﬂ{wuﬂmskmwcmmmm
against risks of fire (it sowlod ), thelt, collision (in case of Colialeral consisting of motor vehicies) and such other nisks and in such
amunuasSocumdeymyr«:amblyroqwst mhmympayauemsm%nymmoomahmmu {vii) from time to time execute such financing
as S d Parly mey ly require in order to perfect the Securlly inferest and, # any Cokatersl consists of a molor vehicle, execute such
dxmnsasmaybemwmd!ahawho&cud!ylnlawtwﬂyndadmamdm {R)Pﬂyumendww imbi St Parly an for al
cas!solcdbdlonoranydﬂwowpabommdaﬂmom-olmmemms(kwludngmoscnmoall * fees) i ’by“ -‘Panyln
with the nty interest or the i ok or
t of this A winyoranofthof‘ ligati includ [’ "hsnngdonor Yy of insoh {) e
dekver or endo: anyaadaﬂ secunty agr and other wmm&cumdemydmyﬂlm
reasonwyreauesﬂnwmosow:e,mmammmqulmmMPmmmmmm(;d)notmorkupw
Collatersi, or permit it lo be used or kept, for any uniawh or in violation of any federal, state or local law, statule or ordinance; and (xii) not permit any
cmmmmdwmummwwummaummwmmmxwmammmmSocumytmemrmbo
prior and senior to any intersst or lien then held or by an] of such real property or the owner or purchaser of any intersst tharein. if
Deblor at any time fafis topufamuobsammYanfmmimdlnmsmalc),andllswhlaﬁn:hdcmﬂnmbraperbdoﬁmcdmdudsyxahr
Secured Party gives Debtor written notice thersol (o, in the case of the eg d in ch (Vi) and (vil) of this Section 3(c), immediately upon the
occumence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time), Socuredmenuy(bu(Mmo or gbsorve such agreemant on behalf and in the name, place
and stead of Deblor {or, at Secured Party’s option, in Secured Party's own name) and may (but need not) lake any and all other actions which Secured Party may

THIS AGREEMENT INCLUDES THE TERMS ON THE ATTACHED PAGE(S).

Wastemn Railroad Equipment Company W QB
e o) e RECORDATION L & L FILED

oLl -
8y

x ___(C: Cre [ G—q
itle /

s®S 02  1-56FM
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

i il
KARURENNET
SECAGREQ: SAMUSQ3 (mus):08292003: §412:3057:32035-704: 100067

Loo@® NId d10bd LSHMYON ZIL6L99Z19 YVA 0V:eT AHI Z0/RZ/%n



deam neces: tocureorcormatsumfmlm" luding, without § the pay olbnutnc 1 of ly kons, or
masond)fy the p s nt and the o fi is the of inetn. is, and the o tof
/epa«s banspodabmorhuumca).m ucepltollnemmmmrheomafswlwaymmiduwnndormybmu“* of money or

meymawtawbaﬁwshaﬂ pay S Party on o ‘mmddmwmdedamwmtsendemmn
(ingluding reasonabie attomeys’ m)mmwmeMymwmmwwadePmm or cbserving such agreement or
ltaking such actions, together with interest thereon from the date or by Si Pwumwmmnamwhtomyumomm
To faciiitate the performance or observance by Party of such ag of Debior, Debior hereby U {which sp, ¢ is jod with
an interest) Socunsd Party, or its dek as the gl 4 MdDmMmmMMﬁnmmmmmnm,ymmnM
deliver, endorse or o, Mwmaﬂanbobddm anymdw P for and other
agreements and wiilings required to be bwaumrmSowm.).

4. Assignment of insurance. DomhweOyawpnstoSecuvdey uaddwndmmumopmmmdﬂnw any and all moneys (Including but not
Wmmdwmm due under, and a4 other 1ights of Debior under or with respett to, any and alf
policies of the Coll -ndbobmrhu'bydmcumlnwrdmywpdkylammymhm&-cwb&cw'de Bath before and
aller the occurrence of an Event of defaul, Socuudeymy(bdnoedmd,nltsmnmntham‘c , secule and defiver proofs of clgim, receive all such
monsys, endorse checks and other. o Q@ PBYy ¥ mwmmeumychmmmlmmwo{my
Ssuch palicy.

5. Events of Defsuit. Eacndmmxmmsmmmmmwmmmomm'emdocmr)owmufano

pay any or afl of the Obligations when dua or (If paysbi 9} on d, or shad fadl to abserve or any hersin binding on X; (i) any

representation or warranty by Debtar set forth in the Ag or made o ‘Panyhmwmmumumwws“mmomm

behall of Dedtor shall prove faise or (H) a or @ wr¥ of altachment shafl be issued againet or Served upon the Secured Party
for the aflachment of any p:wnrolboolwawmgdnsssoMnytaDemrMDmorarmymmdmyoaigwmswwbooraocormmmm(hmvor
defined); or (B) vdun(mlyﬁle,omamﬂwlamsrunvakwaﬂ” # petition under the United States Bankruptcy Code; or (C} Ha
be dissolved or iiquidated or, ¥ 8 parinership, suﬂarthcdumolnpwwor, #mmmm or (D) go out of business; (qloobbrhowmﬁm nmmso%ol
the shares of voling stack of Deblor shail b owned by a sh ider or 0 were not owners of vating stfock of Debior on the date of this Agreament
or, it Debtor is 8 partnership, mmansoxwmmmwmmnwmwmwuamwmmmmmammmm
date of this Agreemerd; or {vi) Debtor shall consolidate with or merge into, or selt all or substantially all of its 833613 to, any individusl, corporation, or other entity.

6. Remedies upan Event of Defsuit Upwﬂ»mcmcolmfvwdwmsmsmddmym flor, Se d Party may ise any one or mors
of the following rights and remedies: (i) deciare all fured Obligstk ly due and and the same shail thereupon be immediately due and

without

K any withoul judkciel process or
prior heanng or notice thereof, which Deblor Mwm),mdlfnﬂgmwna lomaommwpas-olmyauolmcwow and in connection
therewith, Socwthartymqudeebbﬂomovwf‘ Al 0 S "Palyuapboucbodnlvmad Sm-dPuryMIchhmtmaw
convenient to wmm”mrabmdwmwmdwmdawwm by law 6, SUCh
notice shall be dk d iall ilg:von(lnvwmmupoclﬂodm Section T) 8 least 10cdmdvdnyxpﬁarh(lndatnollntmdoddlsoasltlonorw~r
sction; (i) uxerclsoolonforceonyorallovmrip ilabie to S d Pady by law or agr against the Ce -galnstoeuntorogmrmy
olhorpmon’:;; perty. Upon the dwEwmdDelawdemnbodmsadmﬂlv)(B),aﬂf shall be k due and pay J

7. Miscell This A can be waived, modified, ded, & jor d, and the St ly Interesi can be released, only explickly in a writing
slqnedbySecwedPany Amwmnymmpwwumwmmmm”wwvnmmgm More dalay or leikure to sct
alt not p or of any of St d Party’s rights or remedies. Al rights and remedies of Secured Party shall be cumulative and may be
umtsedmdadywcommrﬂy.uSmsdPa«feopﬂm and the exercise or enforcement of any one such right or remedy shal! neither be @ condition to nor bar the
exercise or enforcement of any other, All notices lo be given to Dablor shaX be deemed sufficiantly given K deliversd or maled by registered or certiied mall, postage
propsid, moemunsaddmsmwlboworammlmeadaddmsmons»wdﬂmm SmMPmﬁduydmunmmeaw
in its passession (s imposed by law) shall be d d fultilied f S Party ! blo care in physically such C or, in the case of
Colfateral in the custody or possession of a baiee or other third person, exercises Wmhh%dmuuammmms»mm
need not otherwise preserve, protect, insure or cere for any Collatersl. WPmehWbmwmmmyhmmMaMum
mal:zaonIhaCollororalslallormmypmhularmorm:,of(oapplyenyush inany order of apy g
be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Debtor end Secured Party and their resp heirs, rep mdmbmwwhkcaﬁactmn
signed by Deblor and delivered 10 Securad Party, and Debtor waves notice of S: d Party's hereol. Party may ta this Ags if
appropniale for ihe purpose of filing, but the faliure of S d Party to Ae this Agr wmm«mmmw 1T of this Agr A
camn,phaogmoﬂcwom«mpwduwmolm A orof any fu wumwmmsmmmmmummu
P ol.v g Emﬂbhammm:ommdbylmMAWshalbcmnodoymmmalmmeMdWrmsm #
any provisk i of this Ag is hald hie in any respect, such ilegaity or unenforceabikly shail not affect ather provisions or
mmhcanbogmnelfect.andthis‘ shalbc asilthe or k bie provision or application hed never bean conlained herein
o bed heraby. Al ined in this / shell survive the delivery snd of this Agr and the
and pay allhol‘“ K lnms‘ bdgmdbymﬂmwmonnbau«um'owwwmmdmupqube
boﬁuaﬂd%omWnﬂstmeeMWMuwmﬂymwmmMs} wwomwmwmwm lgbiives and
owed fo Secured Party by any Debtor solsly or by both or severs! or all Deblors jolntly or jointly and. , and sl p in Section 1 shall be inciuded as
pat of the Collaterel, Mrdlsomadpmlybybdhordloeﬂorxonswmmahpmnym(wm)dm There shail be (1) countarpari of this
Agreement and it will be merked “Original.” To the extent thet this Agreement constitutes chattel paper (as that term is defined by the Uniform Commwreial Code), a
securtly interest anly may be created in the Agreement marked “Qniginal.” DEBTOR MEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL WITH RESPECT TOANY
MATTER UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SECURITY AGREEMENT.
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Notary Acknowledgment

- - Waelis Fargo Equipmant Finance, Inc.
‘WELLS investors Budding, Suite 700
FARGO 733 Marquelte Avenue

) Minngapolis, MN 55402

DEBTYOR’'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT
nSo—

STATEOF/Z{/?//)in‘ ) )

SS
COUNTY OF Lo
The foregoing i strument w ] knowledged before me Ihisa7 f day of WQC//( S 7L
HOOA. by Kl 27 the __ Fecre ety
of Ysps LAONeSoT 2 Worporaﬂon, on behalf of
sald corporat:on
%Aﬁ LDt § & ;;; GAIL E. PAULSON
Notary Public TR NOTARY PUBLIC- MINNESOTA
N 3 amriisien Sizies Jan, 31, 2005

SECURED PARTY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MINNESOTA) )

8§
COUNTY OF HENNERIN )
The foregaing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,
, by , the

of Wells Fargo Equipment Finance, Inc., on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public

! !
NOTARY: SAMCI03 1mis)u UATEADFOOTER»

[l Nid d1b3 LSHMAON 216299219 Xvd vy el [lHL $0/62/80
Lto
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Schedule A

B Wells Fargo Equipment Finance, Inc.
WELLS Investors Building, Suite 700
FARGO 733 Marquette Avenue

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Contract Number 32035-701 dated as of August 15, 2002

Debtor: Western Railroad Equipment Company

72 Roller Bearing, 4750 Cubic Foot Covered Hopper Railcars as described below:

Car Initial Car Number Car Type Build Date Cubic Ft.

TCWR 60000 C113 ) Jan-80 4750
TCWR 60001 C113 Jan-80 4750
TCWR 60002 Cc113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60003 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60004 Cc113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60005 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60006 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60007 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60008 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60009 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60010 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60011 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60012 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60013 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60014 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60015 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60016 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60017 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60018 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60019 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60020 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60021 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60022 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60023 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60024 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60025 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60026 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60027 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60028 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60029 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60030 Cc113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60031 C113 Feb-75 4750
TCWR 60032 C113 Feb-75 4750
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TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR
TCWR

Dated:

Debtor:

By: y

August 15, 2002

2

ailroad

60033
60034
60035
60036
60037
60038
60039
60040
60041
60042
60043
60044
60045
60046
60047
60048
60049
60050
60051
60052
60053
60054
60055
60056
60057
60058
60059
60060
60061
60062
60063
60064
60065
60066
60067
60068
60069
60070
60071
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C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
Cc113
Cc113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113
C113

ipent Company
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Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Foeb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Dec-76
Aug-77

Jul-77
Dec-79
Sep-80
Dec-80
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75
Feb-75

Jul-78
Sep-80

4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
4750
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